pursuant to in-principle approval granted by BSE Limited vide its letter Ref: 
LOD/PREF/TT/FIP/834/2023-24 dated November 06, 2023 and National Stock Exchange of 
India Limited (NSE) vide its letter Ref: NSE/LIST/37955 dated November 06, 2023 and upon 
receipt of an amount aggregating to Rs. 85,29,54,525 (Rupees Eighty-Five Crores Twenty-Nine 
Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty-Five only) at the rate of Rs. 333/- (Rupees 
Three Hundred and Thirty-Three Only) per warrant, being 25% of the issue price per warrant as 
upfront payment (“Warrant Subscription Price”) from the 56 allottees, the Board of Directors of 
the Company at their meeting held today i.e November 17, 2023, considered and approved the 
allotment of 25,61,425 (Twenty-five lakh sixty-one thousand four hundred twenty-five only) 
Convertible Warrants of Rs. 10/- each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up 
equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten One Only) each at a price 
of Rs. 1332/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred thirty-two only) (“warrant issue price” 
[including the warrant subscription price (Rs. 333/- per warrant) and the warrant exercise price 
(Rs. 999/- per warrant] with a premium of Rs. 1322/- payable in cash, aggregating up to 
Rs.341,18,18,100/- (Rupees Three hundred forty-one crores eighteen lakh eighteen thousand one 
hundred Only) (“Total Issue Size”) on a preferential basis to promoter, promoter group and non-
promoter category ('Allottees") as mentioned in the Notice of EGM and as per the list enclosed 
under Annexure I. 

Each warrant, so allotted, is convertible into or exchangeable for one fully paid-up equity share of

[...]

the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten) each in accordance with the provisions of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2018, on payment of the balance consideration of Rs. 999/- (Rupees Nine Hundred 
and Ninety- Nine only) per warrant ("Warrant Exercise Price"), being 75% of the issue price per 
warrant by the Allottees pursuant to exercise of conversion option against each such warrant, 
within 18 months from the date of allotment of warrants.  

Since the Company has allotted warrants which are convertible at a later date into equity shares,